

No. 22,106 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

CASA DORINDA ESTATES, also known as
SANTA MARIA ACRES APARTMENTS, a
copartnership, et al., Debtor,

Appellant,

vs.

ALL-YEAR WEATHER, INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

W. A. MCGUGIN,
1012 Security Bank Building,
Fresno, California 93721,
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

DEC 8 1967

DEC 14 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	3
Statement of facts	3
Specification of errors relied on	7
Questions presented	7
Summary of argument	8
Argument	10
A. The District Court erred in reversing the referee's order restraining appellant from commencing foreclosure proceedings	10
1. The Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction of debtor and its property	10
2. The granting or denying a petition or application for a restraining order is a matter that lies within the discretion of the referee	12
3. The referee did not abuse his discretion in granting the restraining order	13
4. The rehabilitation of a debtor is a primary purpose of a proceedings under Chapter XI	16
5. It is not required that the proceedings under Chapter XI be dismissed upon the payment into Court of an amount sufficient to pay unsecured creditors and costs of administration	18
6. A partnership may file a Chapter XI proceedings and there is no requirement of a statement that it and its partners are unable to pay the partnership debts as they mature	19
B. The District Court erred in ordering the referee to determine the costs of administration and to permit appellee to pay this sum, together with funds to pay unsecured creditors, and thereupon dismiss the proceedings	21
1. Appellant should not be deprived of the benefits of Chapter XI	21
2. Appellee will suffer no substantial injury if the order restraining its foreclosure is continued in effect	21
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bennett v. Bumb, 51 Cal. 2d 294	11
Continental Illinois Natl. Bk. v. Chicago Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co., 294 U.S. 648, 55 S. Ct. 595, 79 L. Ed. 1110	13, 18
Hallenbeck v. Penn Mutual Life Ins. Co., 4 Cir., 323 F.2d 566	9, 17
In re Atlantic Steel Products Corporation, 31 F. Supp. 418	23
In re Brown, 7 Cir., 84 F. 2d 433	15, 23
In re International Swimming Pool Corp., 186 F. Supp. 63	16
Lines v. Falstaff Brewing Co., 9 Cir., 233 F. 2d 927	13
Lundgren v. Freeman, 9 Cir., 307 F. 2d 104	15
Nicholas v. United States (1966) 384 U.S. 678, 86 S. Ct. 1674, 16 L. Ed. 2d 853	16
Snider v. England, 9 Cir., 374 F. 2d 717	15
Swarthout v. Gentry, 62 C.A. 2d 68	11

Statutes

11 U.S.C., Sections 47, 48, 716	3
11 U.S.C., Section 67(a)(8)	3
11 U.S.C., Section 323	7
11 U.S.C., Sections 701-799	2, 3, 7, 9, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
11 U.S.C., Section 706	19
11 U.S.C., Section 711	11
11 U.S.C., Section 714	12
11 U.S.C., Section 722	19
11 U.S.C., Section 723	19
11 U.S.C., Section 742	3
11 U.S.C., Section 743	3

Orders

General Orders in Bankruptcy:	Page
General Order No. 36	3
General Order No. 47	15

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	15
---	----

Texts

37 Cal. Jur. 2d 593	10
37 Cal. Jur. 2d 597	10
1 Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed., Section 4.12, p. 607 ...	19
8 Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed., Section 3.20(3), p. 254	12
8 Collier on Bankruptcy, Section 4.02(4), p. 365	20
8 Collier on Bankruptcy, Section 4.02(4), p. 366	20
9 Remington on Bankruptcy, p. 223	12

No. 22,106
